Entity information

Sep 2013

Company information

FASF member mark
Document name
Filing date
Company name

Stock exchange listings
Tokyo
Tokyo 1st section
Tokyo 2nd section
Tokyo Mothers
Tokyo JASDAQ
Tokyo Others
Osaka
Osaka 1st section
Osaka 2nd section
Osaka JASDAQ
Osaka Others
Nagoya
Nagoya 1st section
Nagoya 2nd section
Nagoya Centrex
Nagoya Others
Sapporo
Sapporo
Sapporo Ambitious
Sapporo Others
Fukuoka
Fukuoka
Fukuoka Q-Board
Fukuoka Others
Green Sheet
Japan Securities Dealers Association
Securities code
URL
Business category
General Business
Specific Business
Fiscal Year End
Representative
Title
Name
Inquiries
Title
Name
Tel
Other
Date of general shareholders' meeting (as planned)
Dividend payable date (as planned)
Annual securities report filing date (as planned)
Supplemental material of annual results
Way of getting
Convening briefing of annual results
Target audience

Note to fraction processing method

true

HFEE (AL
H) (dRs)
2013-10-30

Financial Products G
roup Co.,Ltd.

true
true

71480
http://www.fpg.jp/

true

2013-09-30

RFEWEFHEATR
AV S ICPIN

BT B R R
AfRH
03-5288-5691

2013-12-20
2013-12-24
2013-12-24
true

true

(575 MR Y4
19




Consolidated information

(in millions of yens)

Sep 2014 Mar 2014

Sep 2013

Sep 2012

Consolidated information
Consolidated financial results
Consolidated operating results
Consolidated income statements information
Net sales
Net sales
% change in net sales
Operating income
Operating income
% change in operating income
Ordinary income
Ordinary income
% change in ordinary income
Net income
Net income
% change in net income

Note to consolidated income statements
information

Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income
Change in comprehensive income
Other consolidated operating results
Net income per share (Yen)
Diluted net income per share (Yen)
Net income to shareholders' equity ratio (%)
Ordinary income to total assets ratio (%)
Operating income to net sales ratio (%)
Note to consolidated operating results
Investment profit (loss) on equity method

Note to consolidated operating results

Consolidated financial positions
Total assets
Net assets
Capital adequacy ratio (%)
Net assets per share (Yen)
Note to consolidated financial positions
Owner's equity

Note to consolidated financial positions

Consolidated cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities
Cash and equivalents, end of period
Note to consolidated cash flows

Note to consolidated cash flows

Note to consolidated financial results
Note to consolidated financial results
Dividends
Dividend per share (Yen)
First quarter
Result

4,012

2,084

1,961

1,185

1,188

46.60
45.22
33.7
15

52

12
() k25494
Fo., EEMEEE
EERLTWAT-
., TRk244-9 A 1
D AR K ORI
EHLTBY £
Ao

20,240
4,489
22.2
172.57

4,489
(1E) FRk254E9 H 1
fv., #FSMEHEE
ZERR L TWB T
W, TRk 244E9 F
DOFERBITFHH L TH
D FEHA,

-8,952
-426
11,230
3,840

() Erk25429 A #
fv . MM EER
EERL TV AH 72
0, FRak2499 A
DOFEAFITFEH LT
D EHA,



Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)
Second quarter

Result

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)
Third quarter

Result

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)
Fiscal year end

Result

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)
Total

Result

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)

Total dividend paid
Total dividend paid
Payout ratio (consolidated) (%)

Payout ratio (%)
Payout ratio (%)

Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets
(consolidated) (%)

Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets
(%)
Note to dividends

Note to dividends

0.00

16.50

16.50

32.6

5.00

14.67

19.67

424

35.1

11.4

(E1) TH256A1
EEN NG =BTt ==wk i
DX ROBALF %
ToTkvET, E

FEOURY 72 0 i 24 4
DH 5, P49

Jj:;w%zm a4 K O]

WO F L2
5EE9 H #5200 -1
|ENEET 27 S T ]
DOEFETHY |, k2
SFEIA HIDOHIEK K Ot
R 2649 H # o
FREE T S WAEHIFE
%)

EHETHY

E7,
BEER L

LT, Hakm#E
DIFTFEEEE O MY
AT iz EE L
725 O Y 7= v B
BEIFLLTDLEEBY
ThYEI,

k24
FOAH 2001
11678 HK 10M6
78 GEt 123488

Rk 25
O 200
11678 HAK 14M6
78k GEt 16[9348%

26
FOHHT 201
OMjoogk Hizk 16M5
0% &it 16/150%%
(FE2) PHi254:9A
WX, s EE
FEER LTS
W, FR244E9 A
DOHEFEPRE N — 2D
B 24 4 ) B OV P
B4 1L, Fdl L
B EHA,
7ok, EBIRAE AN —

5.00

32.00

37.00

277



Consolidated forecasts

Title for consolidated forecasts

Preamble to consolidated forecasts
Preamble to consolidated forecasts
Main table of consolidated forecasts

Net sales

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)

% change (forecast)

% change (forecast-upper)
% change (forecast-lower)

Operating income

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)

% change (forecast)

% change (forecast-upper)
% change (forecast-lower)

Ordinary income

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)

% change (forecast)

% change (forecast-upper)
% change (forecast-lower)

Net income

Forecast

Forecast (upper)

Forecast (lower)

% change (forecast)

% change (forecast-upper)
% change (forecast-lower)

Net income per share (Yen)

Forecast
Forecast (upper)
Forecast (lower)

Note to consolidated forecasts
Note to consolidated forecasts

Others

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period
(Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from

change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this
period (Changes in scope of consolidations
resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated
Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated
Number of subsidiaries excluded from

Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this

period

consolidation

Name of subsidiaries excluded from

consolidation

3. k2649 H # o
WL TR (P2
5410 H 1 H ~ %26
f£9H30H)

5,200

29.6

2,373

13.9

2,200

12.2

1,316

11

50.60

2,671

26.5

1,277

5.9

1,061

631

-5.7

24.29

AN HES < HfiEiE,
it 24 1 1734.6 % L OY
M PERL Y $12.2%
ThoET,

(E3) Frk2449A
H D200 - H KAl Y
450088 1%, BN
REZRIS | AT 55 —
T _E R O % r L
OJE I BE ¥ 2 Fi A
LThHhh ET,

(FE4) FA254F9A4
D200 - H KAl Y
450088 1%, BN
RESFIR T A —
7Nl Sl BPAY RPN
B4 Tho F7,

true

RS FPGRLES

() FEE, g



Note to material changes in subsidiaries during
this period

Changes in accounting policies and accounting
estimates, retrospective restatement

Changes in accounting policies based on
revisions of accounting standard

Changes in accounting policies other than ones
based on revisions of accounting standard

Changes in accounting estimates
Retrospective restatement

Note to changes in accounting policies and
accounting estimates, retrospective restatement

Note to changes in accounting policies and
accounting estimates, retrospective restatement

Number of issued and outstanding shares
(common stock)

Number of issued and outstanding shares at
the end of fiscal year (including treasury stock)

Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal
year
Average number of shares

Note to number of issued and outstanding shares
(common stock)

Note to number of issued and outstanding
shares (common stock)

BHLOS—Y T2, £
SR ORI & T
BIEE,

true

true

() FEML. WE
B30 — &5
HOEE - 25t Lo
R OEHE - EI1E
BFERR) 2B
E,

26,017,200

2,106
25,446,831

()4 4E1L, k25
F6H 1A T CEiE
B 1 BRIC o & 38k
DORRASyE % Fhi L
TR E9, S
iz, Zh b okt
Sy EN SR
Wiz

1Thiviz &K
EL, AELTEY
E3a

22,505,400

2,106
22,245,870




Non consolidated information

(in millions of yens)

Sep 2013 Sep 2012
Non-consolidated information
Summary of non-consolidated financial results
Non-consolidated financial results
Non-consolidated operating results
Non-consolidated income statements information
Net sales
Net sales 4,009 2,802
% change in net sales 43 40.7
Operating income
Operating income 2,146 1,438
% change in operating income 49.3 38.9
Ordinary income
Ordinary income 2,011 1,392
% change in ordinary income 44.4 43.9
Net income
Net income 1,236 793
% change in net income 55.9 42.3
Other non-consolidated operating results
Net income per share (Yen) 48.61 35.66
Diluted net income per share (Yen) 47.17 34.20
Note to non-consolidated operating results
()M FEiE, FR25
F6H 1R A T8 mkk
L 1KRIC>E 3D
BRI A Fhii LT
BYES, LKA
VE k?]fr@ﬂﬁ&m@é
Note to non-consolidated operating results ;fﬁkfca)ﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ TRk
EEftiEs i
SWTIE, ZhbHD
RS EID VAT AR
EOWEIZTbi
LIEL, RELT
BYET,
Non-consolidated financial positions
Total assets 20,238 5,919
Net assets 4,531 2,551
Capital adequacy ratio (%) 22.4 43.1
Net assets per share (Yen) 174.19 113.36
Note to non-consolidated financial positions
Owner's equity 4,531 2,551
(E) ML, FRk25
46 1R fF T mik

Note to non-consolidated financial positions

Note to non-consolidated financial results
Note to non-consolidated financial results

R 1ERlICH X 3D
A2 FEhi LT
BOET, 1Y
D HEEEIZ DN T

. S oSy

73

AT EAEE D
W b &K
EL, HELTEBY
E AN

This information is a summary of the earnings report. It does not contain all details included in the earnings report disclosed in Japanese.



