Entity information

	Sep 2013
ompany information	
FASF member mark	true
Document name	決算短信〔日本基 準〕 (連結)
Filing date	2013-10-30
Company name	Financial Products G roup Co.,Ltd.
Stock exchange listings	·
Tokyo	true
Tokyo 1st section	true
Tokyo 2nd section	-
Tokyo Mothers	-
Tokyo JASDAQ	-
Tokyo Others	-
Osaka	-
Osaka 1st section	-
Osaka 2nd section	-
Osaka JASDAQ	-
Osaka Others	-
Nagoya	-
Nagoya 1st section	-
Nagoya 2nd section	-
Nagoya Centrex	-
Nagoya Others	-
Sapporo	-
Sapporo	-
Sapporo Ambitious	-
Sapporo Others	-
Fukuoka	-
Fukuoka	-
Fukuoka Q-Board	-
Fukuoka Others	-
Green Sheet	-
Japan Securities Dealers Association	-
Securities code	71480
URL	http://www.fpg.jp/
Business category	
General Business	true
Specific Business	-
Fiscal Year End	2013-09-30
Representative	
Title	代表取締役社長
Name	谷村 尚永
Inquiries	
Title	執行役員経理部長
Name	久保出 健二
Tel	03-5288-5691
Other	
Date of general shareholders' meeting (as planned)	2013-12-20
Dividend payable date (as planned)	2013-12-24
Annual securities report filing date (as planned)	2013-12-24
Supplemental material of annual results	true
Way of getting	-
Convening briefing of annual results	true
Target audience	-
Note to fraction processing method	(百万円未満切捨
1.0.0 to made of proceeding montos	て)

Consolidated information

(in millions of yens)

	(in millions of yens)			
	Sep 2014	Mar 2014	Sep 2013	Sep 2012
Consolidated information				
Consolidated financial results				
Consolidated operating results				
Consolidated income statements information				
Net sales				
Net sales			4,012	_
% change in net sales			-,012	_
Operating income			_	_
			2,084	
Operating income			2,084	-
% change in operating income			-	-
Ordinary income			4.004	
Ordinary income			1,961	-
% change in ordinary income			-	-
Net income				
Net income			1,185	-
% change in net income			-	-
Note to consolidated income statements				
information				
Comprehensive income				
Comprehensive income			1,188	-
Change in comprehensive income			-	-
Other consolidated operating results				
Net income per share (Yen)			46.60	-
Diluted net income per share (Yen)			45.22	-
Net income to shareholders' equity ratio (%)			33.7	-
Ordinary income to total assets ratio (%)			15	-
Operating income to net sales ratio (%)			52	-
Note to consolidated operating results				
Investment profit (loss) on equity method			12	-
			(注)平成25年9月期	
			より、連結財務諸表	
			を作成しているた	
Note to consolidated operating results			め、平成24年9月期	
			の実績及び増減率は 記載しておりませ	
			心 。	
Consolidated financial positions			-	
Total assets			20,240	-
Net assets			4,489	-
Capital adequacy ratio (%)			22.2	_
Net assets per share (Yen)			172.57	_
Note to consolidated financial positions			172.07	
•			4 400	
Owner's equity			4,489	-
			(注) 平成25年9月期 より、連結財務諸表	
Materia and Pideta differential manifesta			を作成しているた	
Note to consolidated financial positions			め、平成24年9月期	
			の実績は記載してお	
			りません。	
Consolidated cash flows				
Cash flows from operating activities			-8,952	-
Cash flows from investing activities			-426	-
Cash flows from financing activities			11,230	-
Cash and equivalents, end of period			3,840	-
Note to consolidated cash flows				
			(注) 平成25年9月期	
			より、連結財務諸表 を作成しているた	
Note to consolidated cash flows			め、平成24年9月期	
			の実績は記載してお	
			りません。	
Note to consolidated financial results				
Note to consolidated financial results			-	
Dividends				
Dividend per share (Yen)				
First quarter				
Result			-	-

Forecast	-		
Forecast (upper)	-		
Forecast (lower)	-		
Second quarter			
Result		5.00	5.00
Forecast	0.00		
Forecast (upper)	-		
Forecast (lower)	-		
Third quarter			
Result		-	-
Forecast	-		
Forecast (upper)	-		
Forecast (lower)	-		
Fiscal year end			
Result		14.67	32.00
Forecast	16.50		
Forecast (upper)	-		
Forecast (lower)	-		
Total			
Result		19.67	37.00
Forecast	16.50		
Forecast (upper)	-		
Forecast (lower)	-		
Total dividend paid			
Total dividend paid		424	277
Payout ratio (consolidated) (%)			
Payout ratio (%)		35.1	-
Payout ratio (%)	32.6		
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (consolidated) (%)			
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (%)		11.4	-
Note to dividends			

(注1) 平成25年6月1 日付で普通株式1株に つき3株の株式分割を 行っております。上 記の1株当たり配当金 のうち、平成24年9 月期第2四半期及び期

並びに平成2 5年9月期第2四半期 は、当該株式分割前 の金額であり、平成2 5年9月期の期末及び 平成26年9月期の期 末は当該株式分割後 の

金額であり

ます。

参考情報として、当該株式分割が前事業年度の期首に行われたと仮定した場合の1株当たり配当金は以下のとおりであります。
平成24

平成24 年9月期 第2四半期 1円67銭 期末 10円6 7銭 合計 12円34銭 平成25 年9月期 第2四半期 1円67銭 期末 14円6 7銭 合計 16円34銭 平成26 年9月期 第2四半期 0円00銭 期末 16円5 0銭 合計 16円50銭 (注2) 平成25年9月 期よりの、連結財務諸 表を作成している方 の連結決算べースの 配当性的。

配当性内及び純貴性配当率は、記載しておりません。 なお、個別決算べー

Note to dividends

スに基づく数値は、配当性向34.6%及び純資産配当率12.2%であります。 (注3) 平成24年9月期の第2四半期末京証券取引所市場第二部上場及びする記券取引所市場第二部上場及びする記令であります。 (注4) 平成25年9月期の第2四半期末京証券取引所市場第二部上場に関する記念配当であります。 (注4) 平成25年9月期の第2四半期末京一部上場に関すます。配当であります。配当であります。

Consolidated forecasts

Consolidated forecasts		
Title for consolidated forecasts	3. 平成26年9月期の 連結業績予想(平成2 5年10月1日~平成26 年9月30日)	
Preamble to consolidated forecasts		
Preamble to consolidated forecasts	-	
Main table of consolidated forecasts		
Net sales		
Forecast	5,200	2,671
Forecast (upper)	-	-
Forecast (lower)	-	-
% change (forecast)	29.6	26.5
% change (forecast-upper)	-	-
% change (forecast-lower)	-	-
Operating income		
Forecast	2,373	1,277
Forecast (upper)	-	, -
Forecast (lower)	-	-
% change (forecast)	13.9	5.9
% change (forecast-upper)	-	-
% change (forecast-lower)	-	_
Ordinary income		
Forecast	2,200	1,061
Forecast (upper)	-	-
Forecast (lower)	-	-
% change (forecast)	12.2	-3.6
% change (forecast-upper)	-	-
% change (forecast-lower)	-	-
Net income		
Forecast	1,316	631
Forecast (upper)	-	-
Forecast (lower)	-	-
% change (forecast)	11	-5.7
% change (forecast-upper)	-	-
% change (forecast-lower)	-	-
Net income per share (Yen)		
Forecast	50.60	24.29
Forecast (upper)	-	-
Forecast (lower)	-	-
Note to consolidated forecasts		
Note to consolidated forecasts	-	
Others		
Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)		
Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)		true
Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated		1
Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated		株式会社FPG証券
Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation		-
Name of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation		-
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period	;	
		(注) 经细注 沃什次

料**10**ページ「2. 企 業集団の状況」をご Note to material changes in subsidiaries during 覧ください。 Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement Changes in accounting policies based on true revisions of accounting standard Changes in accounting policies other than ones based on revisions of accounting standard Changes in accounting estimates true Retrospective restatement Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement (注) 詳細は、添付資料30ページ「会計方針の変更・会計上の見積りの変更・修正再表示」をご覧くだ Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement さい。 Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock) Number of issued and outstanding shares at 26,017,200 22,505,400 the end of fiscal year (including treasury stock) Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal 2,106 2,106 year Average number of shares 25,446,831 22,245,870 Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock) (注)当社は、平成25 年6月1日付けで普通 株式1株につき3株 の株式分割を実施しております。各株式 数は、これらの株式 Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

分割が前事業年度の

行われたと仮 定し、算定しており

期首に

ます。

Non consolidated information

(in millions of yens)

(iii milions of yens)		
	Sep 2013	Sep 2012
consolidated information		
Summary of non-consolidated financial results		
Non-consolidated financial results		
Non-consolidated operating results		
Non-consolidated income statements information		
Net sales		
Net sales	4,009	2,802
% change in net sales	43	40.7
Operating income		
Operating income	2,146	1,438
% change in operating income	49.3	38.9
Ordinary income		
Ordinary income	2,011	1,392
% change in ordinary income	44.4	43.9
Net income		
Net income	1,236	793
% change in net income	55.9	42.3
Other non-consolidated operating results		
Net income per share (Yen)	48.61	35.66
Diluted net income per share (Yen)	47.17	34.20
Note to non-consolidated operating results		02
Note to non-consolidated operating results	(注)当社は、平成25 年6月1日付で普通株ので普通株のできる株のできる様のとりまからできましている。1株に当たり当期が利益を1のでは、1年ののでは、これのでは、こ	
Manager Palata d Paragratus and Page 1	おります。	
Non-consolidated financial positions	00.000	F 044
Total assets	20,238	5,919
Net assets	4,531	2,55
Capital adequacy ratio (%)	22.4	43.
Net assets per share (Yen)	174.19	113.36
Note to non-consolidated financial positions		
Owner's equity	4,531 (注)当社は、平成25 年6月1日付で普通株 式1株につき3株の 株式分割を実施して おります。1株当た	2,55
Note to non-consolidated financial positions	り純資産について は、これらの株式分 割が 前事業年度の 期首に行われたと仮 定し、算定しており ます。	
Note to non-consolidated financial results		
Note to non-consolidated financial results	-	

This information is a summary of the earnings report. It does not contain all details included in the earnings report disclosed in Japanese.